The population of this study comprised all principals and teachers of senior 

secondary schools of Dala Education Zone, Kano State, Nigeria. The population of this study 

consisted of fifty nine (59) senior secondary school principals out of which forty four (44) were 

selected and one thousand, one hundred and seventeen (1,117) classroom teachers out of which two 

hundred and seventy eight(278) were selected respectively as sample of the study using random 

sampling techniques following the  Research Advisors (2006) table of  determining the sample size.  

Researcher made questionnaire titled,‘Impact of facilityprovision and management on teachers’ job

[...]

The population  of this  study consisted  of the  entire  principals, as well as  both male  and 

female  staff (teachers ) in Senior Secondary of Dala Education Zone.   The total number of 

Principals are fifty nine(59) and teachers  in secondary Schools of Dala education zone are 

one thousand hundred and  seventeen (1,117) in number. 

Table 3.1 showing distribution of the population  

S/N Principals Teachers Total 

1 59 1,117 1,1176 

Source:  Kano State   Senior Secondary School Management Board (2016)  

3.3.2 Sample and Sampling Techniques   

3.3.2.1 Sample Size

[...]

The   study employed random sampling technique in selecting the sample of the study. 

Therefore, forty four (44) principals was randomly selected out of the fifty nine (59) 

population of secondary school principals in Dala education zone Kano state, Two hundred 

and seventy eight 278 teachers was also selected out of one thousand one hundred and 

seventeen (1,117) secondary school teachers of Dala education zone This is because the 

techniques  gave the subjects equal and independents chance of been selected so as to avoid 

sampling biasness.      

3.4 Data Collection instrument  

For the purpose of this study, questionnaire was employed as data collection instrument.